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Order

March 11, 2019

1. The Complainant has purchased an officc unit bearing no. 802-8 in the Respondent's

project 'ONE BKC' situated at Bandra, Mumbai tfuough a registered agieement for

sale dated July, 2015. The ComPlainant has alleged that Pursuant to tJle said

agre€ment, the date on which the ResPondent was to hand over Poss6sion of the

said office iB long over, but the ResPondent has not handed over possession of the

said office urrit as yet.

2. The Complainant had eatlier filed comPlaint No. CC00600000m12222 on the same

ground but subsequently on 15rh February, 2018 withdrew the complaint $'ith liberty

to aPProach an apProPriate forum. In tlis Presert comPlaint, the ComPlainant has

stated that in spite of the Respondent's stand that the aparhnent no. 8028 has Part

O€cupancy Certificate (OC) his request to the ResPondent on 23'd February, 2018 to

hand over possession along witlt t}te Plan of the aPartment/building has not been
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comp[ed with, due to which the possession of the said aparknent has still not

happened. The Complainant has there(ore, reiterated his Prayer that the ResPondent

be directed to hand over possession of the said aPa:rtment at the earliest, pay him

interest and compensation for the delay under Section 18(1) of the Real F.state

(Regulation and Development) Acr, 2016, the Respondcnt be restrained from

charging assignment charges and GST, cancetling the allotment and creating thtd

Party rights.

3. The Leamed Coulsel for the Respondent submitted that the Partoccupation

CertiJicate for this Project was obtained on February 9, 2018 much before the said

complaint was filed, hence the provisions of Section 18(1) of the Act will not apply.

Further, he submitted that the Respondent had by e.mail dated 28d March,2018,

scanned and attached hrll & final payment statement tot'ards Unit No. 802-8 and

informed the Complainart that Occupancy Certilicate and Possessiofl Lette! will be

issued by them after receipt of balance payment. Thereafter, there has been sevetal e-

fiail correspondences betwem the parties but the dispute regarding balance

payments, plans and documents to be handed over, before the Possession or aItel,

did not get resolved and therelore the Complainant has refused to take possession oI

the oflice unit till date.

4. The learned counsel for the Complainant in his wdtten statement has stated tllat the

Respondent be penalised for violation of various sections of Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act,2016 namely Sec a(2)(c), 4(2)(d), 11(4)(b), 18(1), 18(3) and

1e(5).

5. Section 4(2) (c) and  (2) (d) rnandates that the promoter shall disclose to MahaRERA

copies of applovalt plans, commencement ce*ificate, layout etc. at the time of

regishation. It is seen from the webpage of the registered Projcct that the same are

uploaded and is available in the public doftain. The OC obtained for the project has

also been uploaded on the webpage in accordance with Section 11(4) (b). Therefore,

we do not find afly violation of Sections 4(2Xc), a(2)(d) oi 11(a)(b) of the Act.

6. S€ction 18 (1)(a) of the said Act reads as:
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" if utz pfifiotzr fails ta conpLk or is unable to gioe Possssiott of an aParlment, Plot or

b ilding, - @) in accordance with the terms of lhe ayeemefir for sr e or, as lh. cas fiay be,

duly Lonpl|lld by lhp dat" qecified tlurcin;

he sh^ll b? liahlz ofl dcnafid to the allottees, in cae thp allotlze tishes to tuithtlrotl' fro tle

prcject, ll.tithout prcj dirz to a y olher rc edy ctailabL, to retuft the anount recei?ed by

hi in rcspect of thot opattuEnt, plot, buildi\& as lhe cae n@! be, uith ilt rest ot such rute

as mny he prcscihed fu this behalf including co pensation in tlv nanner as prot'ided undet

this Act: Prooidzd that wheft an ollottee drEs flot ifitefid to ,is71l7sw fom tle project, -12

sholl be paid, by tlu pronlotcr, inlercsl fot ewry nonth of delay, till the haiding o(er of tle

Wsvssion. at sTtch lale as ,ruy be prcscibed. "

Simple present tens€ used in the starting line of Section 18 (1) clearly indicates that

the provision shall apply only till the project is incomplete or the promoter is unable

to grve possession. Once the proicct colrskuction b complete or Possession is given,

as the case may te, the said provision of Section 18(1) of the Act r^'ith rcgard to

payment of interest on delay for those allottees who wish to continue in the proiect or

inteiest and compensation for those who wish to withdraw ftom the Ploject, ceases

to operate.

Though, the learned counsel for the Complainant has stated that t}e Respondent has

violated Section 18 (3) too, he not beer able to Point out any specific violation of

Section 18 (3) apart ftom the delay in completion r,r'hich has been dealt witi in

Section 18 (1).

7. ln view of the above facts, thc Complainant is advised to take Possession of his office

unit, as the said office unit has been teadv for occupation since March, 2018. I-n

accordance with Sechon 19(5) of the Act, read with Section 11(4) (b), the Complainant

shall be entided to have necessary documents and plans, including that of common

areas, after harding over of the Physical possession of his apartment.

8. Consequently, the matter is hereby disposed ol

(/-
tam Cha tteiee
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